ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 1

Page 1

1
2
3

INTERVIEWEE: Robert David Steele

4

www.robertdavidsteele.com | www.phibetaiota.net

5

DATE: Apr. 17, 2017

6

INTERVIEWER: Brendon D. Murphy,

7

Amy Devlin, GFM Media

8

VIDEO INTERVIEW: https://youtu.be/U163FHcbw5s

9

Robert David Steele Resume
http://robertdavidsteele.com/about/history/experience/
Activity
Title
C.I.A.
Clandestine Operations Officer; Founding
Member (National) Advanced Information
Processing & Analysis Steering Group; Standard
Operating Procedures for a (Clandestine) Field
Station

Year
1979-1988

1988-1993

U.S. Marine Intelligence (C.I.A)

GM-14, 2nd ranking civilian, wrote Marine Corps
Master Intelligence Plan (MCMIP)

1993-2007
2006-current
1998-current

Open Source Solutions, Inc.
Earth Intelligence Network
US Army Strategic Studies Institute

CEO
CEO
External Research / Government, Intelligence,
Deep State anti-corruption activist

10
MURPHY:

11

Hi, guys, and welcome to another episode of GFM

12

Media.

I’m Brendon D. Murphy.

And, this is Episode Number 65

13

with ex-CIA Agent Robert David Steele.
This interview picks up the PedoGate thread and pursues

14
15

some of the anonymous DHS insider’s whistleblower revelations

16

I’ve seen in the transcript from Victurus Libertas, as well as

17

Robert’s suggested solutions for our plethora of planetary ills

18

as well as opportunities in disguise.
Please know, guys, that for our Australian viewers, prior

19
20

to the interview, in our email exchange, Robert did establish

21

that he had relatively little to speak to regarding Australia

Page 1

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 1

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 2

Page 2

1

players in the elite pedophile networks. But, as you’ll see,

2

Australia is definitely not off his radar completely.
So, hope you enjoy the interview, and let us know your

3
4

feedback at the end. Thanks, guys.
MURPHY:

5

All right, so you’re ex-CIA. If I’ve got my facts

6

straight, you’re ex-CIA. What was your, your primary role there

7

with the company?

8

STEELE:

9

is to say a spy.

I was a clandestine operations case officer, which
I received the standard six months training.

10

And, that only prepares you to be trained in the field.

11

then, I did three back-to-back tours overseas, which is very

12

unusual.

13

average, and I also had a production average five times that of

14

other case officers.

15

credited with one third of all recruitments in all production.

I had a recruiting average five times the regional

MURPHY:

16

And

In one ten case officer station I was

Wow that sounds pretty impressive.

So, how did

17

you, how did you go from, from being such a stalwart performer

18

into where you are now, which is essentially what you could call

19

[an] anti-establishment figure.
STEELE:

20

How did that happen?

Well, I think the, the real beginning; the real

21

beginning was when I created the Marine Corps Intelligence

22

Command.

23

I joined the CIA because I found infantry in peacetime boring.

24

But then, after CIA the Marine Corps had used me as a reserve

25

officer the whole time I was, the nine years I was at CIA, they

26

had used me at their, their highest level, at the service level.

27

I was in what was called INTX, which is the interface between

28

tactical forces in the field and national spy capabilities,

29

including satellites.

I mean, first off, I was an infantry officer, and then

30

So they invited me to come back and create the Marine Corps

31

Intelligence Center. And, it had never occurred to me until that

Page 2

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 2

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 3

Page 3

1

moment when my analysts were standing in line for the Internet,

2

and saying there’s nothing in the secret databases on Haiti or

3

Burundi or Somalia [sites of known CIA covert activities and

4

atrocities] It had never occurred to me that our entire intelligence

5
6

community was a fraud.

Never mind all the atrocities, OK?

7

Never mind the drone assassination program that kills 98%

8

innocents, or the torture and rendition program, or the fact

9

that we bribe people for a living, OK?

Never mind all that.

10

The fact is the U.S. intelligence community is a fraud.

11

And now, it’s a dangerous fraud because, since 9/11, NSA has

12

basically been surveilling, spying on all U.S. politicians, and

13

CIA has been blackmailing U.S. politicians, including Senator

14

John McCain and Senator Lindsey Graham.

15

overseas.

16

intelligence services, certainly including the Australian

17

intelligence service, as well as the United Kingdom.

And the same is true

The American intelligence money has corrupted other

18

And, we now know that - and I’ve written eight books on

19

this point - we now know that the craft of intelligence is a

20

very righteous, decent craft.

21

It’s about knowing what the question is, knowing who knows,

22

collection management, processing the information from many

23

sources, properly visualizing it, and then presenting it to a

24

decision maker on a single index card with three colors; red,

25

yellow and green, OK?

It’s about decision support.

So the craft of intelligence is very, very important.

26

The

27

intelligence community [today] does not do intelligence.

28

does spies and secrecy that promote war and waste and bribery.

29

It does not do decision support.
I’ll give you a very specific example - the UN High Level

30
31

It

Panel on Threats, Challenges and Change.

Page 3

Lieutenant General

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 3

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 4
1

Doctor Brent Scowcroft was the U.S. member of that panel. They

2

agreed that the ten high-level threats to humanity are, in the

3

following order:

4

[Counting with his fingers]

Page 4

5

1. Poverty

6

2. Infectious disease

7

3. Environmental degradation

8

4. Interstate conflicts

9

5. Civil war

10

6. Genocide

11

7. Other atrocities, which includes trafficking in children

12

8. Proliferation

13

9. Terrorism

14

10.

15

The U.S. intelligence community only focuses on war and

Transnational crime

16

terrorism.

It’s absolutely worthless with respect to poverty,

17

infectious disease, environmental degradation and those other

18

threats, including pedophilia, which is a huge problem in the

19

U.S., in Australia and in the United Kingdom.
So, I started out by writing my first book On Intelligence:

20
21

Spies and Secrecy in an Open World, and I became the czar, or

22

the Pope, the tall Poppy if you will - you Australians like to

23

cut down tall poppies.

24

intelligence, which means doing decision support as

25

inexpensively as possible, and as usefully and most kindly as

26

possible.

But, I became the Pope for open source

Well, no one wanted to do this.

27

And, the reason they

28

didn’t want to do this is because if I succeed, we can cut the

29

secret intelligence budget by 75%.

30

spies want, and, that’s not what the politicians, who are bribed

31

and bullied and blackmailed by the spies, want.

Page 4

And, that’s not what the

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 4

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 5

Page 5

1

So, the people have to want open source intelligence.

2

Now, I then went on to expand beyond open source

3

intelligence, which occurred more or less at the same time as

4

open source software and open source hardware.

5

2012, published a book called The Open-Source Everything

6

Manifesto in which I listed 60 opens, and then I went on after

7

that to - I went on after that to organize those 60 opens into

8

nine major categories.

I then wrote in

So, you have open data, open access, open governance, which

9
10

includes open money, open politics and open standards.

You have

11

open health, which destroys the health industry right now, which

12

is based on crime.

13

including open application program interfaces and open base

14

transceiver stations, which means free cellular and free

15

Internet access for everyone, OK?

And then, you have open infrastructure,

I mean, a cell phone is nothing more than a ham radio,

16
17

dressed up.

It really is.

And, and so, we should have free

18

communications for everyone. Open manufacturing, open

19

provisioning, open energy, open food, open water.
I can solve most of the - I can solve all 17 of the UN

20
21

sustainable development goals in under ten years for 10% of the

22

projected costs by using open source everything engineering, OK?

23

To give you an example from Marcin Jakubowski, who runs

24

Open Source Ecology and created the Global Village Construction

25

Set.

26

tractor cost $20,000, 10%.

27

repaired by the farmer.

28

expensive repair shop, generally far away, and you lose the use

29

of the tractor for a long time.

30

simple it can be repaired by the farmer in the field, OK?

Page 5

A John Deere tractor costs $200,000.

An open source

A John Deere tractor cannot be

It has to go into a proprietary, very
An open source tractor is so

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 5

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 6

Page 6

So, if we look at applying open source everything

1
2

engineering to housing, pressed brick construction, to energy,

3

solar, to water desalination, so that everyone has unlimited

4

clean water, or in India, clean the Ganges with open solar

5

energy, OK?

6

Ganges, and it’s, it’s a rightful, righteous priority.

That’s Modi’s highest priority, to clean the

OK, then, finally, open, open software and open space, open

7
8

cities, open design, open innovation.

We are at the very end of

9

hundreds of years of fencing the commons and criminalizing

10

private behavior.

And, we’re at the very beginning of coming

11

back full circle to where our indigenous Native Americans were,

12

where everything was open, and we are good stewards of the

13

earth, and nothing is shut off or made private.
I particularly think that there will be major changes in

14
15

land ownership over the next decade.

16

have to terminate absentee owners of, of land and property, and

17

communities should own the land.

18

land, then you have a multi-generational lifetime possession of

19

that land as long as you do no harm.

20

out, then the, the land reverts to the community.
MURPHY:

21

Brilliant!

I think we’re going to

And, if you’re occupying the
But, when your family dies

I think, I think it’s great that

22

you’ve actually started off by solving the world’s problems,

23

because, I mean -

24

STEELE:

25

I mean, I haven’t solved the world’s problems.

I

first have to get people to listen to me - that’s the hard –
MURPHY:

26

Yeah, yeah, yeah, I know how that feels.

But it’s

27

good because, you know, the - what we’re doing here and the

28

context this is going to appear in is going to be a solution-

29

based context, so it’s great, especially, because in, in a

30

minute or however long it takes us to get there, I’m going to

Page 6

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 6

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 7

Page 7

1

steer us back towards the, you know, the PedoGate situation and

2

what’s going on there.
So, it’s good to have this, and so that people understand

3
4

the issues that face us now are, actually, you know, they are

5

solvable.

6

we’ve had the solutions in front of us or under our noses, in

7

many cases, for years and years and years and years, so it’s not

8

like we have to sit down and, and think this stuff up.

9

already there, the solutions are already there.

I mean, it’s really just a matter of will.

STEELE:

10

You’re, you’re absolutely right.

And,

It’s

And what, what I

11

realized as I watched George Soros try to destroy The United

12

States of America, is that we have been subject to divide and

13

conquer for too long.

14

these are all fabricated; these are all created in order to

15

divide and conquer.

16

earnest is between the 99% and the 1%, between the public and

17

the Deep State.

Race wars, gender wars, religious wars,
The real war that has now started in

And, so I believe that we’re at the very beginning of the

18
19

emergence of public collective intelligence and public

20

collective morality, and we will begin to reverse the

21

criminalization of individual behavior and begin enforcing

22

sanctions against organizations that are committing atrocities

23

against all of us.
MURPHY:

24

Brilliant, yeah, yeah.

And we’re saying great

25

stuff on one of those points to touch on.

26

citizen journalism now is just kicking the ass of the mainstream

27

media.

28

pieces, and it’s because there’s so much firepower now.

29

are switched on and waking up and giving a damn, and they’re

30

taking it into their own hands and going, you know, well, that’s

31

bullshit.

Page 7

The - citizen,

Their, their narratives are absolutely falling to
People

I’m going to research this and find out.

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 7

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 8

Page 8

And then we have, you know, WikiLeaks just going to town

1
2

on, on these people, and we’re all out there just gobbling it up

3

and just analyzing the data, analyzing, analyzing, and there’s

4

so much power behind that now.

5

just deciding to do this.
STEELE:

6

And it’s, all it is, is people

I, I, I agree that there’s a lot of power, and I

7

agree that the fake news mean that CIA started, which is kind of

8

like the conspiracy theorists mean, that it started to try and,

9

and silence people that were questioning the Kennedy narrative.

10

That has been flipped back on what I call the crap news network,

11

CNN, absolute garbage.

12

emotional issues.

13

York and the Cuomo crime family; but, coming back to this whole

14

citizen journalism thing.

Chris Cuomo still has some deep

He’s been scarred for life coming out of New

So, there are, there are two major problems that I see.

15
16

The first is that Eric Schmidt is leading a conspiracy, and I

17

believe he should be placed under racketeering investigation.

18

Eric Schmidt is leading a conspiracy that includes Google,

19

Facebook, Twitter and surrogates, such as AdRoll and YouTube,

20

and they are censoring the Internet.

21

the case of Donald Trump, squelching Donald Trump supporters and

22

elevating supporters of Hillary Clinton and George Soros and

23

Barack Obama.

24

censorship is possible, this will continue to be a major

25

problem.

They are, literally, in

So, until we have an open Internet where no

The second problem is that in their zeal, citizen

26
27

journalists are making mistakes and destroying lives.

28

out Nora Maccabee and her father, who runs an orphanage in

29

Haiti.

30

in verification and validation and so forth have led to death

31

threats against this woman, mobs outside her house and so forth,

Page 8

I single

The zealous citizen journalists without proper training

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 8

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 9

Page 9

1

all because she lives near Comet Pizza, and a photograph of her

2

with James Alefantis has appeared in the social media.

3

serious mistake to jump to the conclusion that she is aiding and

4

abetting pedophilia because she’s had a photograph taken with a

5

pedophile.

It’s a

I will tell you that if that were the standard of evidence,

6
7

then every person living in Sydney, London and Washington, D.C.

8

would be a pedophile simply by association, OK?

9

major problem.

10

So this is a

The standards for citizen journalism need to

rise, substantially.
MURPHY:

11

Sure, sure.

Now I’m going to steer you back to a

12

few basic questions now.

13

want to ask you for the sake of the, the viewers.

14

what is, what is government actually about?

15

as you see it?
STEELE:

16

We don’t need to dwell on them, but I
Number one,

What is its purpose

I mean, you know, what is it really doing?

What it’s really doing is transferring wealth from

17

individuals to banks, period.

I mean really, if you, if you, if

18

you look at the U - The United States is not a democracy.

19

a, it’s a legalized crime family with many branches, two in

20

particular - the Republican crime family and the Democratic

21

crime family.

22

pedophiles, OK?

23

John Podesta and, and his ilk, not that Podesta’s been proven a

24

pedophile, but the Podesta emails certainly give cause for

25

alarm.

It’s

And both of those crime families are led by
I mean, Denny Hastert on the Republican side,

And, so what we have here is individuals are no longer

26
27

governing themselves.

28

statement in which she said that the day would come when

29

governments would feel free to do anything, and criminals and

30

individuals would have to ask the government for permission to

31

do anything.

Page 9

I mean, Ayn Rand had a beautiful

So we’re there –

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 9

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 10
1

MURPHY:

Yeah.

2

STEELE:

We’re there now.

Page 10

And, so I would like to see, I

3

would like to see a movement in which people literally go on

4

strike against their governments until electoral reform has

5

passed.
No government today, in my view, including the Australian

6
7

government, is completely honest.

The politicians are put in

8

place through a mechanism that is rigged.

9

the system is rigged 12 different ways, and I have published

In The United States,

10

this online.

11

right to it, so there are 12 specific fixes that are needed,

12

including paper ballots.

13

completely fraudulent and easily manipulated with what’s called

14

fractional voting, so that you can predetermine the outcome for

15

any given district.

16

government.
MURPHY:

17

If anyone looks up “rigged 12 ways”, they’ll get
The electronic voting system is

So government is, in my view, not

It’s a form of legalized crime right now.
Okay, so you’ve answered my second question

18

brilliantly, which is do we have a real functioning democracy,

19

which is obviously no.

20

State.

So, so they are moving then to the Deep

Now I - you’ve been quoted, well, I’ve got you down saying,

21
22

the Deep State begins with the Rothschilds and the Vatican, so

23

the Rothschilds, as you say, were instrumental in setting up the

24

central banks, and that means that essentially private interests

25

control the public resources.

26

on that for our, for our viewers?
STEELE:

27

So, can you just comment briefly

I think central banking is, is one of the, is the

28

single biggest crime of the century – or in history - because,

29

you know, the, the, the real billionaires in the City of London

30

and Wall Street are laughing at Donald Trump.

Page 10

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 10

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 11

Basically, billionaires make their money two ways.

1

Page 11
By

2

manipulating the interest rates and the foreign exchange rates,

3

as we had in the LIBOR scandal and so forth in the City of

4

London; or by externalizing costs to the public, for instance,

5

the Koch Brothers (that’s the proper pronunciation of their

6

name) - the Koch Brothers are polluting every river near every

7

single one of their factories.

8

cost.

9

consuming.

They’re not paying the true

They’re not paying for the natural capital that they’re

If western industry were required to actually do true cost

10
11

economics, then I would say easily 70% of it would not be

12

profitable and would go away.

13

created, we have created industries that actually kill people

14

with foods that make them fat.

15

little plastic polymers that are indestructible, that are going

16

into the ocean, OK?

And, of course, we have, we have
And, we have now shampoos with

So basically, banking, banking that is not communal in

17
18

nature is legalized crime.

It’s that simple.

I mean, when

19

bankers want to buy something, they invent three million dollars

20

and they go buy the property with this invented three million

21

dollars.

22

false credit, so I, I have a real problem with this, and I think

23

we’re going to need to get to a point where a lot of this

24

digital wealth simply goes away.

25

the future.

They’ve just literally stolen that property based on

I see a debt jubilee coming in

One of the ideas that I’ve tried to get to Donald Trump is

26
27

a debt renunciation pledge.

28

debt in The United States, from individuals to banks, roughly

29

divided between student debt, credit card family debt and

30

elderly health debt, and if Donald Trump were to be empowered by

31

150 million Americans to renegotiate that debt, I’m pretty sure

Page 11

We have three trillion dollars in

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 11

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 12
1

he could get it down to 20%, if not nothing.

2

whole, the whole banking thing is, is a scam.
MURPHY:

3

Page 12

We really - the

Couldn’t agree with you more on that one.

So I’ve

4

actually said, I’ve said to people, that I think Trump is, is

5

the first actual real president, if you like real president,

6

since JFK.

7

system to win against the odds, so other people have put out the

8

idea that he’s, he’s owned or bought or controlled opposition or

9

something.
STEELE:

10

So, you know, he essentially beat the propaganda

I mean, how do you respond to that idea?
Well, the jury’s still out.

He won accidentally,

11

and there were some of us that speculated that prior to the

12

election, he had been given a promise of 20 billion dollars from

13

Lynn Rothschild, Lady Lynn Rothschild, who’s a [garbled] from

14

New Jersey, and - because every time he looked like he was going

15

to win, he did something that seemed almost intended to pull him

16

back from winning, and then he won accidentally.

17

viewers can find my Donald Trump, Accidental President just by

18

looking for it online.

19

it’s also free online.

And your

It’s also, everything is on Kindle, and

20

Now, it looks like he has gotten over ten people from

21

Goldman Sachs working for him, and it looks like he is allowing

22

Dick Cheney and Bob Gates to continue to manage U.S. national

23

security policy toward a war with Iran and a war with Russia.

24

Some of us are hopeful that his preliminary moves that look bad

25

were in fact a form of life insurance, because I’m quite certain

26

that if he had come out full bore, living up to all of his

27

promises, such as withdrawing from NATO - which I absolutely

28

believe is essential - NATO is a pimp for the whores of war, as

29

I’ve said in other venues.
What Donald Trump has not done is actually thought deeply

30
31

about an Electoral Reform Act.

Page 12

My “Memorandum for the

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 12

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 13

Page 13

1

President”, which he has read, I’m told, has been read by one

2

million people.

3

go to tinyurl.com/Memo4Trump.

And your viewers with tinyURL familiarity can

He needs to grow beyond the two-party tyranny.

4

He won by

5

accident in a system rigged by the two-party tyranny.

Now he

6

has a remarkable opportunity to restore democracy, the Republic

7

in The United States.
I had to run for president in 2012 to learn that there are

8
9

eight accredited political parties in The United States.

Six of

10

them are blocked from ballot access by the Republican and

11

Democratic parties.

12

Libertarian, Natural, Law Reform and Socialist.

13

like a thousand three hundred socialists in The United States,

14

not counting Bernie Sanders.

15

number of Libertarians (including myself), and, although the

16

Libertarians can get on every ballot, they can’t get into the

17

debates - because the Republican and Democratic parties stole

18

the debates from the League of Women Voters because they were

19

allowing third, fourth and fifth parties in.

The other six are Constitution, Green,
There’s only

But there are a considerable

So, the electoral reform act that I’ve crafted, drawing on

20
21

hundreds and hundreds of activists across The United States, has

22

12 specific fixes, and those fixes are needed in all countries,

23

including Australia, not just in The United States of America.
MURPHY:

24

Sure, and that’s - I’m glad you mentioned that,

25

actually.

26

different things that need cleaning up and how to go about it.

27

So, one of the things you have spoken about is giving the Deep

28

State an exit strategy, a way out, so that we can transition

29

into creating the world we actually want to live in.

30

Page 13

OK, so we, we know you’ve identified a lot of

STEELE:

Right.

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 13

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 14
MURPHY:

1

So, what’s the rationale here, because a lot of

2

people are on about, you know, holding them to account and

3

justice and all this sort of stuff.

4

you’ve said, you repeatedly state you’re a big fan of

5

reconciliation and so on.
STEELE:

6

Page 14

But you’ve repeatedly,

So, what’s your rationale here?

Well, I was one of the first case officers

7

assigned terrorism as a full-time target, and I have some people

8

I deal with that are very, very skilled at interrogation without

9

torture.

And, in fact, we have this one army colonel who, every

10

time we go to war, we bring him back from retirement, and he

11

creates the equivalent of a Marriott Courtyard in the middle of

12

the desert, and all of our high-value prisoners are put in

13

there, and they’re treated with dignity, and they’re allowed to

14

bathe, and they’re well fed, and they spill their guts, because

15

it’s made very clear to them that there is a very positive exit

16

strategy for them.

17

they start inventing stuff and doing fake stuff, OK?

Otherwise, if you start to torture people,

Now, the Deep State, managed by the Rothschilds - who are

18
19

the only real trillionaires on the planet - the Deep State

20

consists of roughly a thousand billionaires, all of whom have

21

absolutely no wish to see the Deep State go away because the

22

Deep State is how they protect themselves.

23

their money.

24

criminalize our individual initiative.

It’s how they make

It’s how they legalize their crimes and

You don’t back jackals into a corner, OK?

25

You need to have

26

an exit strategy, and it may well be that there are some who are

27

so horrendous that, that they’d have to be killed.

28

frankly, my interest - when I catch a pedophile - my interest is

29

in getting every bit of useful information I can about them, to

30

include which corporate law firms are being used to channel

31

orphans into pedophile networks, OK?

Page 14

But,

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 14

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 15

Page 15

So the emphasis here is on collecting all possible

1
2

information and then educating the public so that it never

3

happens again.

4

good, but it doesn’t protect the future, all right.

Vindictive justice may make some people feel

This is a massive, massive problem.

5

This is far more than,

6

than a few days in jail to, to discourage the others, OK?

7

is – pedophilia is embedded in, in all societies.

8

Afghanistan, it’s openly practiced, and little boys are groomed

9

from birth to be dancing girls and to be the buttholes for, for

10

This

Some, like

Afghan men.
But others, like the United Kingdom, Jimmy Savile and his

11
12

best friend, Prince Charles, and so forth; and The United

13

States, where Denny Hastert, Speaker of the House, is one of our

14

most prominent pedophiles; the whole internship problem that we

15

had in the Congress where young boys are abused by Congressmen.

16

This is all very real, and it’s also very much not being looked

17

after by law enforcement.
In The United States of America - I can’t speak to

18
19

Australia - but in The United States of America, we have 18,000

20

police jurisdictions, every single one of which will not touch a

21

pedophilia case – they just won’t do it.
MURPHY:

22

That’s a, that’s a staggering number.

I know

23

people, I know people who would listen to that and go “that’s -

24

no way, it’s not possible, it can’t be happening”.
STEELE:

25

Look, the last really big pedophilia scandal we

26

had was the Franklin scandal in Nebraska, and that one was just

27

so obvious that they had to do something about it.
In Virginia on Halloween, I’m told that five times the

28
29

number of children are kidnapped on Halloween night in Virginia

30

than everywhere else in the country.

31

Washington is ground zero for pedophilia in The United States

Page 15

Five times, OK?

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 15

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 16

Page 16

1

with New York City and Boston being second and third.

2

guess, Los Angeles.

3

service for pedophiles because they want trusted people whose

4

financial dependency is such that they’ll keep quiet.

5

really just outrageous, outrageous.
MURPHY:

6

And, I

In fact, Los Angeles has a private taxi
This is

That’s, that’s, that’s one word for it, yeah,

7

absolutely.

So you’ve, you’ve spoken about Bill, Bill and

8

Hillary Clinton actually going to Jeffrey Epstein’s Lolita

9

Island and saying –

10

STEELE:

Individually.

11

MURPHY:

Individually, you noted individually, yes, so,

12

yeah, please - please elaborate.
STEELE:

13

I can’t elaborate beyond the fact of their

14

documented travel, individually, to Lolita Island.

Now I

15

believe Lolita Island is, is half the set.

16

no-name hotel in New York.

17

advertise, and you don’t know it’s there unless you’ve been

18

told.

19

that is also wired for video.

I believe there’s a

This is a hotel that does not

And I believe there’s a no-name hotel in, in New York

It’s now known that Jeffrey Epstein got his billion from a

20
21

real billionaire [Leslie Wexner], and he’s basically a Mossad

22

agent, and his job is to get all U.S. politicians, including

23

Chuck Schumer, on video doing something really terrible.

24

Jeffrey Epstein is the Mossad’s greatest blackmail asset in The

25

United States of America.

26

And, it’s very relevant that Robert Maxwell’s daughter is

27

part of his procurement network, and she is – there’s a book -

28

Robert Maxwell, Israel’s Superspy, OK?

29

are very, very good at leveraging pedophilia to achieve Zionist

30

objectives, and I know a lot of my Mossad colleagues are very

31

honorable men.

Page 16

They don’t like it.

The, the, the Israelis

They don’t agree with

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 16

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 17

Page 17

1

Netanyahu’s settlements and a lot of these other atrocities that

2

are being committed against Palestine.
But the fact of the matter is, if there’s one intelligence

3
4

service in the world that’s really, really good at pedophilia

5

exploitation, it’s the Israeli intelligence service.
MURPHY:

6

Right.

So you’ve said, OK, you’ve said that

7

basically, Epstein has footage of every major U.S. politician

8

doing something terrible, probably to a child.
STEELE:

9

I speculate that that has been his assignment.

10

don’t think he’s gotten everybody, but he’s certainly gotten,

11

he’s certainly gotten ten or fifteen percent, easily.

I

You know, in The United States, one Senator can stop the

12
13

government.

All you have to do is get one Senator to place a

14

hold on a bill, and they can do it secretly.

15

States, it’s possible to stop things very, very easily if you

16

have just one Senator on your payroll.

17

that among our, our hundred Senators, I would say no fewer than

18

20 to 25 are pedophiles.

So, in The United

And I’m quite certain

19

MURPHY:

OK, that’s a very high percentage.

20

STEELE:

Well, I think – it’s very interesting to me that

21

pedophilia and wealth seem to go together.
MURPHY:

22

Yeah, that is interesting.

I mean, is that

23

something you’ve, you’ve pondered on, or studied, a lot – that

24

particular link?
STEELE: There’s, there’s a sense of impunity, there is a

25
26

sense of privilege, there is this sense of anything goes.
Matt Taibi has written a couple really good books.

27

One is

28

called Griftopia, and the other one is called The Divide.

29

The Divide is about two different legal systems.

30

there’s one legal system to keep all the little people in, in,

31

in, in check.

Page 17

And

The reality is

And then, there’s another legal system that is

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 17

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 18

Page 18

1

just for the rich, in which they can do anything, including

2

murder, and get away with it.
So, I think, I think we’re, we’re looking at ourselves in

3
4

the mirror now, and I think we’re at a, we’re at a very

5

interesting point in time.

6

awakening now.
MURPHY:

7

I’m hopeful that the public is

Yeah, it, it looks to be that way, at least, quite

8

spectacularly in some regards, in America.

9

Australia’s lagging behind in a lot of ways, but we’re trying to

10

do what we can about that.
So, we’ve got about what, 1500, more than 1500 pedophile

11
12

I’m seeing

arrests now since Trump took office?
STEELE:

13

Yes, and, and I credit Jeff Sessions with that.

14

also believe that James Comey is salvageable.

15

honorable, intelligent man, and he’s in for a longer term, and

16

so, I’d like to hope that the FBI will eventually get a grip.

17

His own people are in a state of revolt, because the

18

Clintons have been a crime family ever since they were in

19

Arkansas, and CIA turned Arkansas into a landing platform for

20

drugs and, and guns and other illicit smuggling activities.

I

He’s an

I think that Trump did this, in part, to achieve pressure

21
22

on the pedophiles that lead the Democratic and Republican

23

parties.

24

he’s probably much smarter than I am.

25

this pedophilia assault kind of as a warning notice.

26

hopefully, he’ll come back now and do electoral reform.

I wish he had done the Electoral Reform Act first, but
And, maybe he needed do
And then,

And, by the way, electoral reform frees all the existing

27
28

incumbent members from their dependency on banking and corporate

29

money.

30

The United States of America.

Page 18

There are 42 billionaires that own the two parties in

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 18

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 19

Page 19

In fact, just today, I posted a, a post that reads “U.S.

1
2

Oligarchy - Fascists on the Left, Fascists on the Right, No

3

Difference”.

4

Take Down the Deep State in 90 Days”.

5

down the Deep State, but I’m having trouble getting a meeting

6

with Donald Trump.
MURPHY:

7

And then, the subtitle is “How Donald Trump Can
OK, I know how to take

Yeah, I can, I can imagine that’s challenging at

8

the best of times.

9

figures you’ve, you’ve noted who are on notice for potential

10

So, there are also several major Democrat

arrest?
STEELE:

11

I don’t have names, and, and I really do believe

12

in, in due process of law.

What, what concerns me right now is

13

that Trump has no grand strategy.

14

His, his strategy is to get through the week, and I think he can

15

do so much better.

He doesn’t have a strategy.

16

I completely agree with you that Trump is the first

17

president since John F. Kennedy that has not been anointed by

18

the Deep State.

19

equipment that he needs to, to defeat the Deep State, and, when

20

I say defeat, I mean in a truth and reconciliation mode.

21

not my wish to do a scorched earth or a teardown of the Deep

22

State.

23

peace and prosperity for everybody on the planet.

He scares them, but he doesn’t have all the
It is

I just want them to get out of the way and let us create

24

You know, I mean, these refugees are our making.

25

United States is the greatest purveyor of violence on the

26

planet, and we need to get – all of our bases overseas should be

27

closed.

28

thousand military bases all over the world so that CIA can

29

smuggle guns, gold, drugs, cash and small children, OK?

And, I do want to mention, I believe that we have a

We need to close all of those bases, and we need to respect

30
31

The

the sovereignty of every country that we deal with.

Page 19

We need to

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 19

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 20
1

bring our military home and spend ten years rebuilding our

2

military, but keep it at home.

3

we need to in a, in a, in a week’s time, but keep it at home.

Page 20

Be able to deliver it anywhere

And, for Australia, you know – one of the things I’d love

4
5

to see Australia do is create some open source innovation

6

centers that it shares with Indonesia, because the fastest way

7

to solve your illegal immigrant problem is to create prosperity

8

where they are, and not have them try to come to Australia.
And, you’ve got a lot of desert area.

9

I’m really impressed

10

by the stuff that’s going on outside Perth – Sunnyside Farms,

11

and, and whatnot.

12

seawater, and they’ve created an aquaponics industry that is

13

truly impressive.

They’re using solar energy to desalinate

I anticipate the day coming when Australia is lush green in

14
15

every corner, using seawater.

I actually calculated how many

16

plants it would take to keep sea level.

17

millimeters every year, so it’s something like 300–367 plants -

18

it’s, it’s a lot.

19

plants every 25 miles around its circumference, and these should

20

all be pumping desalinated, clean water into the interior of

21

Australia.

22

building up, kind of going in toward the center, OK?

It’s rising three

But Australia should have water desalination

And, you will gradually see vibrant villages

And, when you get to Alice Springs, just tear it down, sew

23
24

salt into the earth, and leave that as a memory of American

25

intelligence thrown out of the country.
MURPHY:

26

Yeah, you mentioned Alice Springs, in, in your

27

email.

28

on there, because that’s even - that’s relatively new to me.

29

mean, I know that America, you know, Mossad, CIA have been busy,

30

but tell us about Alice Springs.

Page 20

So, I mean, what can you tell us about what’s been going

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

I

Page 20

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 21

Page 21

STEELE: James Bamford has written a number of books in

1
2

which Alice Springs is featured.

It turns out that Alice

3

Springs is a natural receiving station for atmospheric

4

communications signals.

5

longer needed, because in today’s digital environment, NSA has

6

put backdoors into everything, including Intel chips, OK?

And it may be that Alice Springs is no

So, I don’t know where Alice Springs is today, but what I

7
8

do know is it’s time to shut down the secret intelligence

9

community.

It’s time to create an open source intelligence

10

community, and it’s time to put the public back into power.

11

And, you do that with open source intelligence, and you create

12

prosperity with open source engineering.
MURPHY:

13

What, what does open source intelligence actually

14

look like on a sort of ground level and functional –

15

functionality-wise?
STEELE:

16

Well, one of the problems that I’ve had is that

17

CIA has managed to castrate the open source intelligence

18

business.

19

reading newspapers.

20

harness the distributed intelligence of every human being.

21

I’ll give you a very specific example, which has appeared in one

22

other tape, but I’ll – for your viewers.

They’ve limited it to social media monitoring and
OSINT is actually about being able to
So,

23

U.S. Southern Command was not happy with CIA’s reporting on

24

the Nicaraguan economy, because they don’t care about Nicaragua,

25

and they certainly don’t care about economies.

26

asked Booz Allen if they would do a report of the Nicaraguan

27

economy.

28

$250,000 and it’ll take a year of time” - which is - roughly

29

$250K buys one man year, OK, which can be compressed by having

30

multiple people work for several months.

Page 21

And, so they

And, Booz Allen said “Sure, no problem, it’ll take

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 21

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 22

Page 22

And it was more money than they had, so they turn to me,

1
2

and they said “What can you do?” and I said “Well, how about-” -

3

this was a Friday - I said “How about $250 and I’ll have a 4-

4

page report for you on Monday”.

5

you can’t do that” and I said “Oh, yes, I can.

6

to be the governor of the Bank of Nicaragua just retired.

7

living in Minnesota, and I have his email”.

8

“Oh”.

And they said “You’re insane,
The guy who used
He’s

And, so he said,

So I sent the guy an email - I had met him at a conference,

9
10

an academic conference a couple weeks before, just by sheer

11

coincidence - I sent him an email.

12

you a check, and this is what I want”, and he did it.

13

him four hours.

14

open source intelligence, OK?

15

You can do that on poverty at the district level, you could do

16

that on infectious diseases.

I said “I’m going to FedEx

It’s the best report they ever had.

It took
That’s

And you can do that on anything.

I mean, one of the problems we have today is that the

17
18

government lies a lot.

In The United States of America, the

19

Center for Disease Control and the Food and Drug Administration

20

are both criminal networks, OK?

21

poisonous foods and unhealthy vaccines that sterilize and cause

22

autism and do other kinds of things, OK?

They’re there to rubber-stamp

So, I don’t trust the elements of the U.S. government.

23
24

There are good people in the U.S. government trapped in a bad

25

system.

26

Control, Food and Drug Administration, telecommunications.

27

government is incapable with governing, OK, and, and that’s

28

something we need to really, really get back to.

But I absolutely do not trust the Center for Disease

Let me just mention a book that I admire very much.

29

U.S.

Elinor

30

Ostrom Governing the Commons.

31

Economics because her case studies demonstrated that the only

Page 22

She got the Nobel Prize in

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 22

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 23

Page 23

1

people who actually know enough to make sensible regulations are

2

local people.

3

those regulations in a sensible, consistent manner are the local

4

people, OK?

5

insanely criminal misbehavior.

6

governance as much as possible.
MURPHY:

7

And, the only people who are able to enforce

Trying to govern from afar is a prescription for
We really need to localize

I could not agree more, and, and the thing with,

8

with, you know, governing from afar, a centralized governing

9

system, is that when they come up with a bogus policy or

10

something that’s just patently absurd or insane, and the locals

11

don’t like it because they have a better way of doing things,

12

then it has to be enforced with, with violence or coercion or

13

extortion or something.
STEELE:

14

I agree, I agree, and, and one of the things that

15

I think we’re going to see over the next 20 years is

16

secessionist movements, succeeding.

17

longer possible for a military to keep a population subdued.

18

Asymmetric warfare and the ability of individuals to wreak havoc

19

on organized militaries and law enforcement has just gotten too

20

great.

I believe that it’s no

21

Now, that only works if you have an educated population,

22

and so, part of the challenge is to bring up the education of

23

the population at the same time that you oppose the imposition

24

of external rule.

25

MURPHY:

Which is the exact inverse of, of what we’ve had

26

with the Rockefeller dumbed down education, and, yeah, the exact

27

opposite –
STEELE:

28

Yes, everything’s been dumbed down, including the

29

media and the universities.

30

the professors are scared, they’re, they’re frightened.

31

basically at risk of losing their jobs if they actually teach

Page 23

You know, the universities now –

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

They’re

Page 23

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 24

Page 24

1

their students how to think critically or if they question the

2

motives of the government, or, or whatever.
MURPHY:

3

You know, I’ve lost count of the number of stories

4

I’ve been told about people who were at university or college

5

and they, they wouldn’t go with the flow, and they’re [garbled]

6

their writing, and they had challenged the conventional thinking

7

and, you know, they were failed, they were kicked out, whatever

8

happened, just happened time and time again, you know.

9

isn’t acceptable to, to be a nonconformist, to actually think

10

and have a different viewpoint on things, which I would have

11

thought the exact opposite of the purpose of a real education.

It just

So, I’m going to steer it back into the, into the horrible,

12
13

nasty sort of stuff for a minute to finish the, the, the, the

14

thread.

15

and, and Dershowitz.

Let’s talk about the Virginia Roberts stuff, Epstein

STEELE:

16

What’s going on there?

I, I don’t know any more than your, your

17

intelligent readers know.

What I have been trying to do is

18

publicize the fact that every single person visiting Lolita

19

Island is probably being blackmailed by the Mossad.

20

think the FBI has made that jump yet.

I don’t

They haven’t been willing to take the airplane logs, and

21
22

then systematically debrief every single person that’s been to

23

Jeffrey Epstein’s island.

24

that’s actually trying to map all of the pedophilia networks,

25

which include corporate law firms that specialize in papering

26

children, so that they can be moved.

There is no one in The United States

And, I, I, I know Sacha Stone from Humanidad is starting up

27
28

a new international commission on pedophilia, and I have been

29

asked to be a commissioner.
And, I’m also in the process of getting estimates for what

30
31

it would take.

Page 24

And, what I have found most interesting is that

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 24

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 25

Page 25

1

the top professionals that I have asked for, for cost estimates

2

have gone totally silent on me.

3

the job.

They’re not willing to bid on

4

MURPHY:

Wow.

5

STEELE:

They’re afraid.

6

MURPHY:

You’ve mentioned fear, in, in other ways, you’ve,

7

you’ve talked about fear being a very powerful driving force.
And, actually, I’m going to jump to the DHS, the Department

8
9

of Homeland Security insider who spoke with the, the guys at

10

Victurus Libertas.

And he was telling them, among other things,

11

he mentioned to talk to, to you, and he said to them – massive

12

arrests following what’s on, you know, analysis of what’s on

13

Anthony Weiner’s hard drive, you know, and what videos exist

14

through Jeffrey Epstein.
I didn’t know if you wanted to comment on that at all, but

15
16

I’ve got a couple more along that, that line.

17

anything you want to add to that?
STEELE:

18

So, is there

There’s, there’s a couple of things I’d, I’d like

19

to say.

The first is, I believe the Department of Homeland

20

Security needs to be dismantled.

21

business.

It should be put out of

And the Federal Emergency Management Agency needs to be led

22
23

by a true libertarian – that’s, that’s a scary kind of place.

24

One of the things we’re moving toward is where people can be

25

incarcerated if they’re not vaccinated.

26

very, very troubling directions.

We’re moving in some

Second thing I would say is, I really do believe that most

27
28

people, 95% of the people working in government, including in

29

the CIA and including in DHS, are good people trapped in a bad

30

system.

Page 25

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 25

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 26

Page 26

The third thing I would say is that NSA has every email and

1
2

every phone call made by everybody in The United States in the

3

last ten years, but they don’t provide support to the FBI or the

4

CIA.
When I was a case officer overseas, I had to use a bottle

5
6

of Scotch to get my local NSA person to give me some hits on

7

terrorism, and the bottle only bought one day of hits.

8

said “Why can’t I get this every day?” and he said “Because our

9

priorities are set by Washington, and Washington doesn’t care

10

And I

about terrorism.”, OK?
This was back in the 1980s.

11

So, knowing what I know about

12

what NSA has, there is absolutely no question in my mind that if

13

William Binney were given - he’s one of the NSA honorable men

14

who, who blew the whistle on NSA’s crimes against humanity – if

15

William Binney were given the task of harvesting all of the

16

emails and phone calls from pedophiles, starting with Jeffrey

17

Epstein, and the known pedophiles, including Bill Clinton,

18

there’s no question but that we’d have them all within 30 to 90

19

days.

20

MURPHY:

Wow.

21

STEELE:

The data’s there, the data’s there.

And, frankly,

22

if I were a billionaire pedophile, I’d be working frantically to

23

find a way to zero out the NSA databases.
MURPHY:

24

Yeah, so can you, can you – it really irritates me

25

sometimes, the, the mythology that’s been built up around the

26

Clintons, Hillary and Bill.

27

moving past the, you know, the façade and understanding who and

28

what they actually are.

29

that you’ve been made aware of regarding their proclivities, if

30

you know what I mean?

Page 26

I, I would like to see people start

Is there much intel floating around

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 26

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 27
STEELE:

1

Page 27

Well, the short answer is I have, I have nothing

2

that would, that would stand up in a court of law, but I’m quite

3

certain that if I put investigators on it – look, first off, the

4

Clintons are small-town, small- town crooks that made it big

5

because CIA elevated them.
One of the books that really educated me on the depth of

6
7

corruption at the state and local level is called Deer Hunting

8

With Jesus.

9

guy who was the Special Agent in Charge in Little Rock,

And, and, there’s another book by, by a former FBI

10

Arkansas, Ivian Smith, and I forget the title of the book

11

[Inside: A Top G-Man Exposes Spies, Lies, and Bureaucratic

12

Bungling in the FBI].
But what this boils down to is there are three levels of

13
14

grotesque government criminality in The United States of

15

America.

16

level of crime.

There’s the federal level of crime.

There’s the state

And there’s the local level of crime.

17

And, an example of local level corruption is where all

18

these good old boys give tax exemptions and pollution exemptions

19

to a company that comes to their town and pollutes their river

20

and pays no taxes, but they get a very large, disproportionate

21

real estate commission, OK?
So, there’s many forms of bribery, and what you have here

22
23

is a lack of transparency that basically allows the public to be

24

sodomized by its local, state and national officials because no

25

one’s paying attention.

26

paying attention, is part of the, the rigged system.

And, the media, which is supposed to be

So, we’re really at the very beginning, I think, of a, of a

27
28

new level of transparency and education that is required.

29

the good news is, there is plenty of wealth for everybody to do

30

well.

31

poverty, unnecessarily.

Page 27

And,

Right now, wealth is concentrated in a way that creates

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 27

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 28
MURPHY:

1
2

Page 28

Oh, absolutely, and, that’s by design, as far as I

can tell.

3

STEELE:

Yes.

4

MURPHY:

OK, so this – back to the DHS insider, whoever

5

they are, they’ve, they’ve said if people knew the true motives

6

of the pedophilia, pedophilia epidemic, people would do a lot

7

more than just march on Washington.

8

a revolution.

So, he was, he was fearing

So, I wanted to ask you, what are the quote unquote true

9
10

motives behind the pedophilia networks, and what, what is this

11

fear about if people learn the whole truth?
STEELE:

12

Well, first off, I’m very concerned that

13

pedophilia seems to be deliberately spreading to first

14

responders.

15

and policemen with child porn.

16

deliberate effort to corrupt their morale, their, their morals.

We’re starting to catch more and more firefighters
This seems to be a very

And, in fact, one Senator – I forget which one – but one

17
18

Senator revealed a memorandum in which the Department of Justice

19

under Loretta Lynch was planning to legalize pedophilia.

20

one of 12 perversions that they were thinking about legalizing.

It was

21

MURPHY:

Wow.

22

STEELE:

Herbert Marcuse wrote an excellent last third of a

23

book on repressive tolerance.

Repressive tolerance is when

24

anything goes, and when anything goes, you lose your moral

25

spine.

26

propriety, all sense of morality.

You literally lose all values.

You lose all sense of

27

You know, to make it legal to molest a child, I mean,

28

that’s what Hillary Clinton would have been about had she been

29

elected, OK, because she has a fondness for young yoga

30

instructors, apparently.

31

anything, and so I think we really, we really need to think

Page 28

Bill Clinton has a fondness for young

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 28

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 29
1

about what kind of nation do we want to have.

2

society do we want to have?

3

electoral reform.

Page 29

What kind of

And, for me, it all comes back to

When Tom Steyer announced that he had spent $74 million

4
5

dollars trying to influence climate change legislation, and

6

failed, I realized that no issue is going to get an honest

7

hearing in any government until we achieve electoral reform.

8

we don’t put the power back into the public hands, then

9

government will continue to be nothing more than legalized

10

If

crime.
MURPHY:

11

Now, OK, so I’m going – I’m just going to finish

12

this DHS insider thread here.

13

many of the politicians on both sides, as you’ve mentioned

14

already, have been compromised by the CIA or Mossad for years.

15

And, it’s actually not – when we hear them, you know, wax

16

lyrical about how wonderful Israel is, it’s not actually genuine

17

admiration, it’s fear.

18

deep does the fear of Israel run?
STEELE:

19

So, he, he was quoted as saying,

So, how deep, I’m going to ask you, how

Well, it’s a, it’s a very important point.

I

20

think the fear runs very deep.

And, let me point out, I

21

actually, I – look, there are only nine million Jewish voters in

22

The United States of America, nine million.

23

insignificant number in relation to the 150 to 200 million

24

eligible voters from among the three hundred million that live

25

in The United States of America, OK?

That is an

Israel’s power in The United States is based on bribery and

26
27

blackmail, period.

28

that not only do we need to free our members from bribery by

29

corporations, we also need to free them from blackmail by Israel

30

and others, OK?

31

blackmail operation, as do elements of the City of London, OK?

Page 29

Now one of the things I’ve thought about is

I’m sure Goldman Sachs has a very sophisticated

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 29

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 30

Page 30

So, one of the ways you do that is you bring every member

1
2

in individually, and you give them an opportunity for a

3

presidential pardon, provided they fully disclose who is

4

blackmailing them, and then you go after the blackmailers, not

5

the members, OK?
I want to free our members.

6

I am totally devoted to every

7

member of Congress having an honorable exit strategy from

8

bribery and blackmail.

9

Congress for having been blackmailed and bribed.

10

intent to get the blackmailers and the bribers.
MURPHY:

11

It is not my intent to punish members of
It is my

Yeah, I’m – some people are going to ask at this

12

point, well, what do we do with the, the pedophiles who’ve been

13

blackmailed?

14

STEELE:

Send them to Australia.

15

MURPHY:

Thanks, we have enough, we have enough already,

16

thanks.

Convicts and rabbits.

17

round, you know.

18

STEELE:

Yeah, it’s lovely all year

You know, I mean, I, I, I think we really need to

19

get a grip on who and how and why.

I would say 80% of your

20

pedophiles can probably stop if they know that there, there are

21

penalties that will be enforced.

22

so far beyond the pale that they need to be institutionalized, I

23

don’t know.

Twenty percent of them may be

But, my bottom line is, we’ve got to get all of the facts

24
25

on the table, and you cannot get all the facts on the table

26

without a truth and reconciliation approach.

27

have all the facts on the table, then you can make a considered

28

decision as to what needs to be done.

And then, once you

My bottom line is there are millions of children that need

29
30

to be rescued.

31

identified.

Page 30

There are millions of pedophiles that need to be

And, we’re in for a very long haul here.

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 30

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 31

Page 31

1

I mean, you know, between the Catholic Church and

2

Afghanistan and Saudi Arabia, you’ve got institutionalized

3

pedophilia.

4

do feel that the Internet and the ability, for example, of you

5

in Australia and me here in Virginia to have this Skype

6

conversation, and for this – this video will live forever, OK?

So, there’s, there’s a long way to go here, but I

I think we’re at the very beginning of a moral and

7
8

intellectual and communications education intelligence

9

revolution, and my, my favorite book is the one called

10

Intelligence For Earth: Clarity, Diversity, Integrity &

11

Sustainability, and it’s free online if you don’t want to buy it

12

from Amazon.

13

I would like to be the Pope for global intelligence.

I

14

would like to make it possible for every human mind to connect

15

with every bit of useful information 24/7.

16

the world brain, a school of future oriented hybrid governance,

17

a United Nations open source decision support information

18

network.

I’d like to create

I think we should stop funding the United Nations,

19
20

actually.

What we should be doing is delivering open source

21

engineering data and micro payments to the village level.

22

MURPHY:

Sure.

23

STEELE:

Get out of the way.

24

MURPHY:

Yeah, yeah, let the people help themselves.

25

STEELE:

Exactly.

Give them the tools and the knowledge

26

and the micro cash needed, and cut out all that first-class

27

travel for UN bureaucrats and NGOs.

28

I mean, look at Bono, OK?

Bono’s a thief.

One percent of

29

all donations go to their intended purpose.

30

the gold bar.

31

billions donated, Clinton spends five million a year on actual

Page 31

I mean, Bono set

Bill Clinton is right next to him, OK?

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Out of

Page 31

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 32

Page 32

1

good work, OK?

Clinton is, is – the, the three Clintons – Bill,

2

Hillary and Chelsea – are the gold standard for charity fraud.

3

MURPHY:

4

clear, stay away.

5

situation, this DHS insider has estimated that approximately one

6

in three politicians have been secretly extorted – and he

7

doesn’t say – does that sound right to you, that figure?
STEELE:

8
9
10

OK?

Let, let that be heard everywhere, loud and
So, I want to ask you regarding the PedoGate

Yeah.

I would have gone with one in four, but I

think one in three and, and, actually, if you say influenced,
it’s easily closer to a hundred percent.

11

MURPHY:

Yeah.

12

STEELE:

Because a lot of times blackmail can be soft, OK,

13

rather than hard.

14

and members of Congress has been forced to compromise their

15

integrity – one hundred percent.

16

levels, but I think one in three is probably not enough.

17

think one in two is probably closer to his intended meaning.
MURPHY:

18

I’m quite sure that every one of our Senators
And then, you move in varying

Right, OK, OK, thanks for clarifying that.

I
So, do

19

you think it’s realistic that we might expect any video leaks of

20

these politicians being caught out in compromising situations

21

anytime soon?
STEELE:

22

Well, a lot hinges on whether we can preserve the

23

NSA databases, because I believe that a lot of this stuff is out

24

there.

25

Mossad itself.

26

In many ways, Israel and Saudi Arabia are the festering cancer

27

that’s going to take down Europe.

28

that.

Now, another, another, another major asset would be the
I think we need a two-state solution in Israel.
And we really need to address

All humanity needs to be concerned with the fate of the

29
30

Palestinian people.

31

like the Palestinian state to run from Gaza to Jericho.

Page 32

We need to end the settlements.

I would

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 32

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 33

And we, we really need to stop the atrocities.

1

Page 33
We also

2

need to stop U.S. elective wars.

We need to stop U.S. drone

3

assassinations.

4

mean, we’re subsidizing the Saudi military, and the Saudi –

5

Saudis are the ones who created ISIS, and CIA has been training

6

ISIS.

7

Chechens from Russia in terrorism to send back to Russia and

8

China.

9

insane.

We need to stop U.S. payments to dictators.

I

CIA has also been training Uighurs from China and
That’s an act of war.

That’s insane, it’s criminally

So, I think, to be very, very positive here, the fact that

10
11

you’re listening to me, the fact that these ideas are starting

12

to bubble up, I think that we can save the planet, and I think

13

that we can save humanity.
And, I think that Donald Trump is part of the tipping

14
15

point.

You know, I mean, there are a lot of people that don’t

16

like him, especially the rabid left, but – which has been

17

poisoned.

18

MURPHY:

God, yeah.

19

STEELE:

But, but, the reality, the reality is, is if you

20

believe that the enemy of my enemy is my friend, and if you

21

believe that the Deep State is our common enemy, then Donald

22

Trump has enormous potential, particularly, if he and Putin have

23

a Reykjavik moment in Hamburg in July.

24

to have a private meeting in Hamburg before the G20, and I’m

25

doing what I can to support that, because if Putin –

Putin has invited Trump

The will of Alfred Nobel – I’m just back from Norway – I

26
27

was recommended for the Nobel Peace Prize, and I was just back

28

from Norway, where I said, among other things, I don’t deserve

29

it, and my ideas don’t deserve it.

30

implemented by Putin and Trump together, they would deserve it,

31

OK?

Page 33

But, if my ideas were

And, I’d be happy to just be part of the, the, the

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 33

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 34

Page 34

1

structure that creates it.

Trump and Putin have the power to

2

declare peace, and they have a power, they have the power to put

3

a stop to all elective wars to all dictators.
We can give – there are roughly 40 dictators on this

4
5

planet, OK?

We can give all dictators a very benign exit

6

strategy over a five-year period.

7

vibrant, prosperous democracy everywhere.

8

major power having integrity.

9

from the United Kingdom, but I do believe –

And, we can, in fact, create
All it takes is one

I’m certainly not expecting this

And, and I want to say something nice about Lynn

10
11

Rothschild.

She, she sponsored a conference on inclusive

12

capitalism.

For less than one percent of what the Rothschilds

13

have under management, they could create a prosperous world at

14

peace and win the Nobel Peace Prize.

15

evidently knows who I am, but he hasn’t reached out to me yet.

16

I would love to see Rothschild go to his grave with the Nobel

17

Peace Prize.

18

MURPHY:

Wouldn’t that be something?

19

STEELE:

Every person can be saved, and I think that

But Evelyn Rothschild

20

Rothschild is simply living out something that his ancestors set

21

in motion hundreds of years ago.

22

not made the moral and intellectual leap to being stewards of

23

the earth.

24

and that we’re all farm animals, and –
MURPHY:

25

And he and his children have

They still think they’re for the privileged elite,
Yeah, it’s, it’s the problem that we have

26

everywhere of these lazy, legacy programs that just, people

27

keep, just keep running them like an old broken record over and

28

over without stopping to think, hang on a minute, is this

29

actually - does this make any sense whatsoever?

30

Page 34

STEELE:

Right.

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 34

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 35
MURPHY:

1

Page 35

And, and, look, I know that you, you had time

2

constraints, so I don’t want to keep you longer than you need to

3

be here.
STEELE:

4
5

Yeah, we should wrap up in, I’d say, five or six

minutes.
MURPHY:

6

OK, beautiful, beautiful.

Well, can I get you to

7

make some comments then on, on the 9/11 situation, because a lot

8

of people think

9

know, obviously, it’s very controversial, obvious to me, it’s an

10

inside job.
STEELE:

11

9/11’s still quite relevant, and, and, you

What do you have to say about it?
Well, I have published at phibetaiota.net, if

12

people will just go there and, and search for 9/11, they’ll find

13

everything we’ve published.

14

suspect we’ve got at least 100 on, on 9/11.
It is known that 13 countries warned us in advance.

15
16

And, out of our 20,000 posts, I
It is

known that the Israelis started planning 9/11 in 1988.

17

MURPHY:

Wow.

18

STEELE:

OK, it is known that once Dick Cheney heard from

19

these 13 countries, he swore them all to secrecy.

20

want the public warned about 9/11, and he scheduled a national

21

counterterrorism exercise months in advance for the day of 9/11.

22

The FEMA – the dogs were taken out of the buildings weeks or two

23

weeks prior to 9/11, and there’s ample evidence of controlled

24

demolitions being put in.
A missile hit the Pentagon, not an airplane.

25

He didn’t

The AIG

26

offices were preconfigured with explosives for the theatric

27

effect.

28

constructed drones made up to look like airplanes.

29

an airplane hits a building that has steel beams every fourteen

30

inches, generally, what happens is the pilot’s compartment

Page 35

The buildings were probably hit by specially
Because when

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 35

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 36

Page 36

1

collapses into it, and then the wings catch, and the engines,

2

which have titanium parts, drop to the ground, OK?
So, airplanes did not hit the towers in, in 9/11, and, in

3
4

fact, some of the media people who had the narrative ahead of

5

time jumped the gun on timing.
I believe that 9/11 is the ultimate crime against humanity.

6
7

It led to a five trillion dollar war in the Middle East.

For

8

that amount of money, I could have given everyone on the planet

9

a house with clean running water and free electricity.

10

believe that, before he dies, Dick Cheney will be held

11

accountable in a truth and reconciliation sort of way for not

12

only allowing 9/11 to happen, but for actually taking it over

13

and making it happen to his specifications.

And, I

14

MURPHY:

Yeah.

15

STEELE:

All right, Larry Silverstein had an asbestos

16

problem he could not afford to fix.

Dick Cheney solved that

17

problem for him, and I’m quite certain that the insurance

18

companies were involved.

19

scale, because any insurance company that was honest would have

20

insisted that the whole place be treated as a crime scene and

21

would have collected the evidence, and so forth.

This was insurance fraud at a massive

22

Instead, you have the Israelis deepening the channel for a

23

year ahead of 9/11 so that big ships could come in to carry out

24

all the molten metal.

25

by Israel and Cheney on 9/11 is, is nothing short of

26

astonishing.

I mean, the amount of forethought put in

So, 9/11, as with John F. Kennedy, as with false flags such

27
28

as the Paris false flag, the Orlando false flag, these are all

29

part of the public’s awakening.

30

that John Brennan deserves the credit.

31

overplaying his hand and telling so many lies about the Russians

Page 36

And, I’ve said on the record
The Director of CIA, by

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 36

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 37

Page 37

1

hacking the election, managed, together with his complicit media

2

partners, to destroy the faith of the American public in both

3

secret intelligence and the fake news media.
What hasn’t happened yet - and I need Donald Trump to do

4
5

this – what hasn’t happened yet is the third leg of the stool,

6

which is the two-party tyranny.

7

party tyranny and restore integrity to the U.S. government, then

8

all things are possible.
MURPHY:

9

If we can take down the two-

Brilliant, I love it, I love it that we, we can

10

actually talk about this stuff, and that it is – that you’re

11

making it sound very, very real and doable and tangible to

12

people.

13

for a lot of people because the situation, especially in

14

Australia, in a little way, looks so hopeless and so dire and so

15

beyond repair, but you’re not – you’re saying that we can do

16

this thing.

And, I know that that’s, that’s got to be reassuring

STEELE:

17

Listen, I love Australia, I mean, I really do.

18

I’ve been there in 1994 and 1998.

19

conference.

20

intelligence conference.

21

plenty, you know.

I gave an open source

I was funded by the government to do an open source
I think Australia could be a land of

I would love to be invited to Australia to lecture on how

22
23

to create an open source engineering innovation center that

24

provides every Australian with free energy, free water, and free

25

cellular communications with access to the Internet.

26

would immediately ensure that the same is done for Indonesia.

And, I

I’d get the Sultan of Brunei excited about creating a

27
28

Muslim engineering solution for the world.

29

of Brunei and Indonesia and Australia to work with Modi and

30

India.

31

smart people in India to stop coming to The United States to

Page 37

I’d get the Sultan

You’ve got a lot of smart people in India.

I want the

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 37

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 38

Page 38

1

work for Bill Gates.

I want them to stay in India and create an

2

open source everything engineering miracle.

3

no reason why every human being on the planet cannot have

4

pressed brick construction, running water, clean water, free

5

energy, free education.

There is absolutely

6

The one unlimited resource we have on this planet is the

7

human brain, and there are five billion human brains that are

8

not being brought up to their full potential right now because

9

the Rothschilds and their ilk are keeping those five billion

10

people in poverty for very bad reasons.

11

humanity.

I know how to save

I just can’t get anyone to listen to me.

12

MURPHY:

The problem of the Ages there Robert.

13

STEELE:

Well, if anyone knows Donald Trump, please tell

14

him I live forty minutes from the White House.
MURPHY:

15

OK, well, if I can get a word in there, I’ll let

16

him know.

17

what we can do maybe.

18

we’ll get the word out a little bit more.

19

great chat, and I really appreciate you, your being here, and

20

our viewers will, too, when they see this, I know that.
STEELE:

21
22

That’s probably not going to happen, but we’ll see
We’re definitely behind you there, and
It’s been a great,

Well, I’d love to be invited to Australia and New

Zealand.

23

MURPHY:

24

over, we’ll.

25

STEELE:

I’ll invite you, I’ll invite you right now.

Come

Yeh, except it requires a business-class ticket

26

and a donation to the, to the nonprofit, but, but I would like

27

to –
I, I really think, see, Indonesia, Indonesia is, is, I

28
29

think, the largest Muslim country on the planet.

30

actually the second largest.

31

other countries, less Indonesia, OK?

Page 38

India is

India has more Muslims than all

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 38

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 39

Page 39

1

MURPHY:

Wow.

2

STEELE:

I believe that the Sultan of Brunei is a very

3

smart, well-intentioned guy, and Australia hasn’t, Australia

4

hasn’t really thought through, how do you work with the Sultan

5

of Brunei and Indonesia to create a triangle of prosperity that

6

is sustainable.

7

stop stealing the lumber from Indonesia, OK, and other things.

8

That includes Papua New Guinea doing some things better, because

9

there’s a lot of crime going on there now.

And, that includes working with China so they

So, bottom line for me, is - Australia, God love them, is

10
11

one of the last places where English is still the national

12

language, and you really do have enormous potential.

And, I

13

think your, your government has enormous potential.

It’s time

14

they get a divorce from the Americans and start thinking for

15

themselves.
MURPHY:

16

So, guys, that was our interview with Robert David

17

Steele, ex-CIA agent.

Many thanks to Robert for taking the time

18

to talk to us.

19

books is RobertDavidSteele.com.

His website, where you can find his interviews,

And, of course, we encourage you to spread the word about

20
21

Global Freedom Movement – globalfreedommovement.org – and check

22

out Truthiversity – Truthiversity.com.

23

this PedoGate global child trafficking stuff and the elite

24

manipulation of the world in a lot more depth and in a cohesive

25

fashion in Truthiversity.

We will be getting into

So, guys, so for now, this is Episode Number 65, and we’ll

26
27

join you again for the next one very soon.

28

care.

29

signing off for now

Page 39

Until then, take

I’m Brendon G. Murphy with the Global Freedom Movement

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 39

Page 40

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 40

INDEX
9/11, 3, 35, 36
AdRoll, 8
Afghanistan, 15, 31
AIG offices, 35
Alfred Nobel, 33
Alice Springs, 20, 21
American intelligence, 3, 20
Anthony Weiner, 25
anti-establishment, 2
aquaponics industry, 20
Asymmetric warfare, 23
atrocities, 3, 4, 7, 17, 33
Australia, 1, 4, 13, 15, 18,
20, 30, 31, 37, 38, 39
Australian, 1, 3, 10, 37
backdoors, 21
Bank of Nicaragua, 22
Bill Clinton, 26, 28, 31
Bill Gates, 38
billionaires, 10, 11, 14, 18
blackmail, 16, 29, 30, 32
blackmailers, 30
blackmailing, 3, 30
Bono, 31
Booz Allen, 21
Boston, 16
Brendon D. Murphy, 1
Brendon G. Murphy, 39
Brent Scowcroft, 4
bribed and bullied and
blackmailed by the spies, 4
bribers, 30
bribery, 3, 27, 29, 30
buttholes, 15
case officer, 2, 26
cash, 19, 31
Center for Disease Control, 22
Chechens, 33
China, 33, 39
Chris Cuomo, 8
Chuck Schumer, 16
CIA, 2, 3, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21,
25, 26, 27, 29, 33, 36
citizen journalism, 7, 8, 9
Page 40

City of London, 10, 11, 29
clandestine operations, 2
clean water, 6, 38
Clintons, 18, 26, 27, 32
CNN, 8
Comet Pizza, 9
common enemy, 33
Congress, 15, 30, 32
Congressmen, 15
conspiracy theorists, 8
counterterrorism, 35
craft of intelligence, 3
criminal networks, 22
czar, 4
decision support, 3, 4, 31
Deep State, 7, 10, 13, 14, 19,
33
Deer Hunting With Jesus, 27
democracy, 9, 10, 13, 34
Democrat, 19
Democratic, 9, 13, 18
Denny Hastert, 9, 15
Department of Homeland
Security, 25
Department of Justice, 28
desalinated, clean water, 20
DHS, 1, 25, 28, 29, 32
Dick Cheney, 12, 35, 36
dictators, 33, 34
Donald Trump, 8, 10, 11, 12,
33, 37, 38
drone assassination program, 3
drugs, 18, 19
electoral reform, 10, 13, 18,
29
Electoral Reform Act, 12, 18
Elinor Ostrom, 22
elite, 2, 34, 39
environmental degradation, 4
Environmental degradation, 4
Epstein, 16, 17, 24
Eric Schmidt, 8
Evelyn Rothschild, 34
ex-CIA, 1, 2, 39

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 40

Page 41

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Facebook, 8
fake news, 8, 37
false flags, 36
FBI, 18, 24, 26, 27
Federal Emergency Management
Agency, 25
FEMA, 35
firefighters, 28
Food and Drug Administration,
22
Franklin scandal, 15
free education, 38
free energy, 37, 38
Gaza, 32
Genocide, 4
George Soros, 7, 8
GFM Media, 1
Global Freedom Movement, 39
global intelligence, 31
Global Village Construction
Set, 5
Goldman Sachs, 12, 29
Google, 8
Governing the Commons, 22
Griftopia, 17
guns, 18, 19
Haiti, 3, 8
Halloween, 15
Hamburg, 33
Herbert Marcuse, 28
Hillary Clinton, 8, 16, 28
How Donald Trump Can Take Down
the Deep State in 90 Days, 19
Humanidad, 24
illicit smuggling activities,
18
India, 6, 37, 38
Indonesia, 20, 37, 38, 39
infantry officer, 2
infectious disease, 4
Infectious disease, 4
integrity, 32, 34, 37
Internet, 3, 5, 8, 31, 37
interrogation, 14
Interstate conflicts, 4
INTX, 2
ISIS, 33
Page 41

Page 41

Israel, 16, 29, 32, 36
Israel’s Superspy, 16
Ivian Smith, 27
jackals, 14
James Alefantis, 9
James Comey, 18
Jeff Sessions, 18
Jeffrey Epstein, 16, 24, 25, 26
Jericho, 32
John Brennan, 36
John F. Kennedy, 19, 36
Larry Silverstein, 36
legacy programs, 34
Lolita Island, 16, 24
Loretta Lynch, 28
Los Angeles, 16
lose your moral spine, 28
Lynn Rothschild, 12, 34
mainstream media, 7
Marcin Jakubowski, 5
Marine Corps, 1, 2
Marine Corps Intelligence
Command, 2
Marriott Courtyard, 14
Matt Taibi, 17
military bases, 19
Minnesota, 22
Mossad, 16, 20, 24, 29, 32
Muslim country, 38
Muslim engineering, 37
national spy capabilities, 2
Nebraska, 15
Netanyahu, 17
New Zealand, 38
Nicaragua, 21
Nicaraguan economy, 21
Nobel Peace Prize, 33, 34
Nobel Prize in Economics, 22
Nora Maccabee, 8
Norway, 33
NSA, 3, 21, 26, 32
Open Source Ecology, 5
open source engineering, 21,
31, 37
open source intelligence, 4, 5,
21, 22, 37
Orlando false flag, 36

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 41

Page 42

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

orphanage, 8
orphans, 14
Palestinian people, 32
Palestinian state, 32
Papua New Guinea, 39
Paris false flag, 36
PedoGate, 1, 7, 32, 39
pedophile, 2, 9, 14, 18, 26
pedophile networks, 2, 14
pedophiles, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18,
26, 30
pedophilia, 4, 9, 15, 16, 17,
18, 24, 28, 31
Pentagon, 35
Perth, 20
police, 15
policemen, 28
Pope, 4, 31
poppies, 4
Poppy, 4
poverty, 4, 22, 27, 38
Poverty, 4
presidential pardon, 30
pressed brick construction, 6,
38
Proliferation, 4
Putin, 33
Repressive tolerance, 28
Republican, 9, 13, 18
revolution, 28, 31
Reykjavik, 33
Robert David Steele, 1, 39
Robert Maxwell, 16
Rockefeller, 23
Rothschild, 12, 34
Rothschilds, 10, 14, 34, 38
running water, 36, 38
Russia, 12, 33
Sacha Stone, 24
Saudi Arabia, 31, 32
Saudi military, 33
Saudis, 33
Scotch, 26
secret intelligence community,
21
Senator John McCain, 3
Senator Lindsey Graham, 3
Page 42

Page 42

small children, 19
Speaker of the House, 15
Special Agent in Charge in
Little Rock, Arkansas, 27
Sultan of Brunei, 37, 39
Sunnyside Farms, 20
telecommunications, 22
terrorism, 4, 14, 26, 33
Terrorism, 4
The Divide, 17
The Open-Source Everything
Manifesto, 5
threats, 4, 8
Tom Steyer, 29
torture, 3, 14
torture and rendition program,
3
trafficking in children, 4
Transnational crime, 4
trillionaires, 14
Trump, 8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 33
truth and reconciliation
approach, 30
Truthiversity, 39
Twitter, 8
U.S. drone assassinations, 33
U.S. intelligence community, 3,
4
U.S. Oligarchy - Fascists on
the Left, Fascists on the
Right, No Difference, 19
U.S. Southern Command, 21
Uighurs, 33
ultimate crime against
humanity, 36
UN High Level Panel on Threats,
Challenges and Change, 3
United Kingdom, 3, 4, 15, 34
vaccines, 22
Victurus Libertas, 1, 25
Vindictive justice, 15
Virginia, 15, 24, 31
war, 3, 4, 7, 12, 14, 33, 36
Washington, 9, 15, 26, 28
waste, 3
water desalination plants, 20
whistleblower, 1

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 42

Page 43

ROBERT DAVID STEELE
VIDEO INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

WikiLeaks, 8
William Binney, 26

Page 43

Page 43

world brain, 31
YouTube, 8

ROBERT DAVID STEELE TRANSCRIPT, Apr. 17, 2017

Page 43

